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APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMIT
654 METUNG ROAD, METUNG
DEVELOPMENT OF A DWELLING
1.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This submission has been prepared in support of an application for planning permit for the development of a
dwelling at 654 Metung Road, Metung.
The subject site is approximately 5,591m2 in area and is zoned Low Density Residential Zone. The property is
affected by the Design and Development Overlay, Erosion Management Overlay, and the Vegetation
Protection Overlay under the provisions of the East Gippsland Planning Scheme.
A planning permit is required under the provisions of the Design and Development Overlay and the Erosion
Management Overlay. The requirements of these overlays are addressed throughout the submission and
within the supporting documentation.
The proposed development of a dwelling is appropriate in this location for residential use. The proposal is
unlikely to detrimentally affect the amenity of the area and is consistent with the surrounding land uses.
The following components of the East Gippsland Planning Scheme are addressed in response to the application
as required:
-

Clause 11 – Settlement

-

Clause 12 – Environmental Landscape

-

Clause 13 – Environmental Risks and Amenity

-

Clause 15 – Built Environment Heritage

-

Clause 16 – Housing

-

Clause 21.02 –Municipal Planning Strategy

-

Clause 21.03 – Settlement

-

Clause 21.07 – Built Environment and Heritage

-

Clause 21.12 – Strategies for Sub-Regions, Towns and Localities

-

Clause 43.02 – Design and Development Overlay

-

Clause 44.01 – Erosion Management Overlay

-

Clause 65 – Decision Guidelines

The information provided within this submission addresses the requirements of the East Gippsland Planning
Scheme as outlined above and concludes that the proposal will result in a positive contribution to the Metung
area.
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2.

INTRODUCTION:

We act on behalf of Rob Muir, the owner of the land and applicant for the planning permit for the land at 654
Metung Road, Metung being the subject of this planning application.
This submission has been prepared in support of an application for planning permit for the development of a
dwelling at 654 Metung Road, Metung.
This submission addresses relevant provisions of the East Gippsland Planning Scheme to assist Council
planning officers in considering the merit of the proposed development.

3.

SITE AND SURROUNDS

The subject site is located at 654 Metung Road, Metung formally identified as Lot 2 on Plan of Subdivision
518797P contained in certificate of title Vol 10803 Fol 074. It is noted that the title is not affected by any
covenants or agreements.
A copy of the title and plan of subdivision is contained in Appendix A.
The site is located within an existing low density residential area in the township of Metung north west of the
main commercial centre as shown in the locality plans below in Figure 1 and Figure 2.

Subject Site

Metung

Figure 1 – Locality Plan – 654 Metung Road, Metung (source: mapshare.vic.gov.au)
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Subject Site

Figure 2 – Locality Plan - 654 Metung Road, Metung (source: mapshare.vic.gov.au)

Metung is a small village located on the Gippsland Lakes, centrally between Bairnsdale and Lakes Entrance.
Metung is a significant fishing village with a focus on tourism and water sports. Metung has a suitable level of
community and commercial services and facilities to support the existing residential component. Additional
community and commercial services are located in either Bairnsdale or Lakes Entrance being approximately
20-minute drive.
The subject site is undulating in nature and is approximately 5,591m2 in area. The site contains an existing
driveway with direct access to Metung Road along the northern boundary. Metung Road is a fully constructed,
bitumen sealed road traversing in a north south direction in this location.
The site is located within an existing residential area of Metung. Immediately surrounding the site to the east
and west comprises of existing residential developments. Adjoining the southern boundary is vacant land. The
boundaries of the subject site are defined by standard post and wire fencing.
The site and surrounding area have access to a range of services and infrastructure including electricity, water,
sewerage, telecommunications and a good quality road network.
A visual description of the subject site and surrounding land is outlined in the photographs below.
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Subject Site

Photograph 1 – Aerial Photograph of the subject site and surrounding land – 654 Metung Road, Metung (source: dpi.vic.gov.au)

Subject Site

Photograph 2 – Aerial Photograph of the subject site and surrounding land – 654 Metung Road, Metung (source: dpi.vic.gov.au)
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Photograph 3 – Existing driveway entrance to the subject site at 654 Metung Road, Metung.

Photograph 4 – Existing driveway on subject site facing south.
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Photograph 5 – Subject site facing west.

Photograph 6 – Subject site facing northwest positioned central of subject site. Existing residential development adjoining the
western boundary.
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Photograph 7 – Centre of the subject site facing north showing existing access driveway.

Photograph 8 – Subject site facing south along the western boundary.
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Photograph 9 – South portion of property along the eastern boundary facing south.

Photograph 10 – Facing northwest showing south eastern portion of site.
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Photograph 11 – Existing driveway access connecting to Metung Road facing north.

Photograph 12 – Existing residential development adjoining the western boundary of the subject site at 10 Moorhouse Street.
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Photograph 13 – Existing residential development adjoining the western boundary of the subject site at 12 Moorhouse Street.

Photograph 14 – Existing residential development adjoining the western boundary of the subject site at 660 Metung Road.
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Photograph 15 – Metung Road facing south east.

Photograph 16 – Metung road facing north west.
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4.

PROPOSAL:

This application seeks approval for the development of a dwelling. The proposed development plans are
contained in Appendix B.
The proposed dwelling will be located centrally on the site with a setback of 7.6 metres from the western
boundary and 12.83 metres from the north east boundary. There is an existing driveway on the subject site
that will be upgraded to the satisfaction of the responsible authority as per the requirement set out in the
Geotechnical Risk Assessment Waiver contained in Appendix C.
The proposed dwelling will be double storey and will include on the ground floor:
-

Porch and entry;
Open plan kitchen, dining and living area;
Butler’s pantry
2 bedrooms with ensuites;
Study and powder room;
Master bedroom with walk-in-robe and ensuite;
Laundry and Storage;
Balcony with lap pool;
Patio with Spa;
Mud room and
Garage with lift.

The lower level will include:
- Two additional bedrooms with ensuites;
- Games room;
- Dark room; and
- Gym.
The total area of the proposed dwelling is 743.30m2 with the areas calculated as follows:
- Deck 14.7 m2
- Lower Floor 181.5 m2
- Balcony 119.7 m2
- Garage 62.2 m2
- Ground Floor 339.2 m2
- Master Deck 20.7 m2
- Porch deck 5.3 m2
The proposed dwelling will be constructed of a combination of Colorbond cladding and Hebel Power Panel
with render finish and roofing in Trimdek steel. Indicative design of the proposed dwelling is provided within
the elevations contained in Appendix B and within the image below.
The proposed earthworks and excavations will exceed 1 metre in depth as shown on the proposed
development plans contained in Appendix B. A Geotechnical Risk Assessment waiver provided by Chris O’Brian
and company is contained in Appendix C which concludes that the proposed dwelling will not generate an
erosion hazard providing standard preventative measures are implemented.
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The proposed dwelling will be approximately 6.2 metres high with a maximum height of 10 metres above
natural ground level at the highest point, 22.77 metres wide and 27.22 metres long.
The proposed dwelling will be connected to all services including electricity, water, sewerage,
telecommunications and the existing road network. All stormwater runoff will be directed to the legal point
of discharge to the satisfaction of the responsible authority.
Access to the site will be via the existing driveway entering from Metung Road.
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5.
5.1

PLANNING PROVISIONS
PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK

Clause 11 – Settlement provides:
“Planning is to anticipate and respond to the needs of existing and future communities through
provision of zoned and serviced land for housing, employment, recreation and open space, commercial
and community facilities and infrastructure.
Planning is to recognise the need for, and as far as practicable contribute towards:
-

Health and safety.
Diversity of choice.
Adaptation in response to changing technology.
Economic viability.
A high standard of urban design and amenity.
Energy efficiency.
Prevention of pollution to land, water and air.
Protection of environmentally sensitive areas and natural resources.
Accessibility.
Land use and transport integration.

Planning is to prevent environmental problems created by siting incompatible land uses close together.
Planning is to facilitate sustainable development that takes full advantage of existing settlement
patterns, and investment in transport and communication, water and sewerage and social facilities.”
Clause 11.05-5 – Coastal settlement contains the following objective:
“To plan for sustainable coastal development.”
The following strategies are applicable:
- Support a network of diverse coastal settlements which provides for a broad range of housing
types, economic opportunities and services.
- Encourage urban renewal and redevelopment opportunities within existing settlements to
reduce the demand for urban sprawl.
- Identify a clear settlement boundary around coastal settlements to ensure that growth in coastal
areas is planned and coastal values protected. Where no settlement boundary is identified, the
extent of a settlement is defined by the extent of existing urban zoned land and any land
identified on a plan in the planning scheme for future urban settlement.
- Direct residential and other urban development and infrastructure within defined settlement
boundaries of existing settlements that are capable of accommodating growth.
- Avoid linear urban sprawl along the coastal edge and ribbon development within rural
landscapes and protect areas between settlements for non-urban use.
- Avoid development on ridgelines, primary coastal dune systems and low lying coastal areas.
- Encourage opportunities to restructure old and inappropriate subdivision to reduce development
impacts on the environment.
- Ensure a sustainable water supply, stormwater and sewerage treatment for all development.
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- Minimise the quantity and enhance the quality of stormwater discharge from new development
into the ocean, bays and estuaries.”
Clause 11.07-1 – Regional planning contains the following objective:
“To develop regions and settlements which have a strong identity, are prosperous and are
environmentally sustainable.”
Relevant strategies identified to achieve this objective include:
- Identify and assess the spatial and land use planning implications of a regions strategic
directions in Regional Strategic Plans.
- Ensure regions and their settlements are planned in accordance with any relevant regional
growth plan.
- Apply the following principles to settlement planning in Victoria’s regions, including the periurban areas:
A network of integrated and prosperous regional settlements
Support a network of integrated and prosperous regional settlements by:
- Strengthening networks of settlements by maintaining and improving transport links, spatial
patterns of service delivery, and promoting commercial relationships and community activities.
- Directing growth to locations where utility, transport, commercial and social infrastructure are
available or can be provided in the most efficient and sustainable manner.
- Ensuring there is a sufficient supply of appropriately located residential, commercial, and
industrial land across a region to meet the needs identified at a regional level.
- Developing strategies for regional cities that reflect growth opportunities and priorities,
including the identification of urban renewal and infill opportunities to optimize infrastructure
investment and surplus government land.
Environmental health and productivity
Maintain and provide for the enhancement of environmental health and productivity of rural and periurban landscapes by:
- Managing the impacts of settlement growth and development to deliver positive land-use and
natural resource management outcomes.
- Avoiding development impacts on land that contains high biodiversity values, landscape
amenity, water conservation values, food production and energy production capacity,
extractable resources and minerals, cultural heritage and recreation values, assets and
recognized uses.
Regional Victoria’s competitive advantages
Maintain and enhance regional Victoria’s competitive advantages by:
- Improving the availability of a diverse range of affordable accommodation, including social
housing, in regional cities and locations with good access to transport, commercial facilities and
community services.
- Supporting innovative ways to maintain equitable service delivery to settlements that have
limited or no capacity for further growth, or that experience population decline.
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Clause 12 – Environmental and Landscape values provides:
“Planning should help to protect the health of ecological systems and the biodiversity they support
(including ecosystems, habitats, species and genetic diversity) and conserve areas with identified
environmental and landscape values.
Planning must implement environmental principles for ecologically sustainable development that have
been established by international and national agreements. Foremost amongst the national
agreements is the Intergovernmental Agreement on the Environment, which sets out key principles for
environmental policy in Australia. Other agreements include National Strategy for Ecologically
Sustainable Development, National Greenhouse Strategy, the National Water Quality Management
Strategy, the National Strategy for the Conservation of Australia’s Biological Diversity, the National
Forest Policy Statement and National Environment Protection Measures.
Planning should protect sites and features of nature conservation, biodiversity, geological or landscape
value.

Clause 13 – Environmental Risks and Amenity contain the following:
-

Planning should strengthen the resilience and safety of communities by adopting a best practice
environmental management and risk management approach.

-

Planning should aim to avoid or minimise natural and human-made environmental hazards,
environmental degradation and amenity conflicts.

-

Planning should identify and manage the potential for the environment and environmental
changes to impact on the economic, environmental or social wellbeing of society.

-

Planning should ensure development and risk mitigation does not detrimentally interfere with
important natural processes.

-

Planning should prepare for and respond to the impacts of climate change.

Clause 13.04.2S – Erosion and Landslip contains the objective:
“To protect areas prone to erosion landslip or other land degradation processes.”
The strategies identified are:
- Identify areas subject to erosion or instability in planning schemes and when considering the use
and development of land.
- Prevent inappropriate development in unstable areas or areas prone to erosion.
- Promote vegetation retention, planting and rehabilitation in areas prone to erosion and land
instability.
Clause 15 – Built Environment and Heritage provides:
“Planning should ensure all new land use and development appropriately responds to its landscape,
valued built form and cultural context, and protect places and sites with significant heritage,
architectural, aesthetic, scientific and cultural value.
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Creating quality built environments supports the social, cultural, economic and environmental
wellbeing of our communities, cities and towns.
Land use and development planning must support the development and maintenance of communities
with adequate and safe physical and social environments for their residents, through the appropriate
location of uses and development and quality of urban design.
Planning should achieve high quality urban design and architecture that:
-

Contributes positively to local urban character and sense of place.
Reflects the particular characteristics, aspirations and cultural identity of the community.
Enhances livability, diversity, amenity and safety of the public realm.
Promotes attractiveness of towns and cities within broader strategic contexts.
Minimises detrimental impact on neighbouring properties.”

Clause 15.02 – Sustainable development
Clause 15.02-1 – Energy and resource efficiency contains the objective:
“To encourage land use and development that is consistent with the efficient use of energy and the
minimisations of greenhouse gas emission.”
The strategies identified are:
- Ensure that buildings and subdivision design improves efficiency in energy use.
- Promote consolidation of urban development and integration of land use and transport.
- Improve efficiency in energy use through greater use of renewable energy.
- Support low energy forms of transport such as walking and cycling.
Clause 16 – Housing provides:
“Planning should provide for housing diversity, and ensure the efficient provision of supporting
infrastructure.
New housing should have access to services and be planned for long term sustainability, including
walkability to activity centres, public transport, schools and open space.
Planning for housing should include providing land for affordable housing.”

5.2

MUNICIPAL PLANNING STRATEGY

The Municipal Strategic Statement recognises Metung as a fishing village with a tourism focus.
Clause 21.01 Municipal Strategic Statement provides:
This Municipal Strategic Statement aims to provide a vision and clear strategic directions for land use
and development in East Gippsland Shire, in a way which helps achieve economic, social and
environmental goals.
The Statement is to be read in conjunction with the local policies contained at Clause 22. The Strategy,
which involved extensive community consultation, integrates social, economic and physical planning
for all areas of East Gippsland.
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This Municipal Strategic Statement gives effect to those elements of the Strategy that depend on
management of land use and development.
In addition, East Gippsland Shire’s Corporate Plan has been revised to incorporate processes for
implementation of those actions identified in the Strategy as being the responsibility of Council.
Clause 21.02-2 provides the long-term vision for East Gippsland is:
“East Gippsland Shire Council will work with the community to ensure a sustainable future through
livable and productive communities supported by a healthy environment.
This vision is supported with the four principles:
Livability
Strong and vibrant communities create healthy, productive and fulfilling places to live.
Sustainability
Pro-active leadership and strategic partnerships protect and enhance our quality environment.
Productivity
Investment and visitation develop a sustainable and prosperous economy.
Governance
Strong leadership and prudent management of democratic and legislative requirements deliver good
governance outcomes.”
Clause 21.03 – Settlement provides:
“Within any local government area there is a finely balanced interplay between people, business and
environment. The Council will continue to invest wisely in urban infrastructure to create vibrant urban
centres while maintaining our natural assets – balancing residential, business and tourist development
with wildlife corridors and areas of rural or natural landscape. The impacts of climate-induced sea level
rise, combined with more severe storm surges is likely to be significant for coastal communities in East
Gippsland. We will further a broad range of developments, but will carefully manage them to protect
natural assets and threatened communities.
Clause 21.05 – Environmental Risk provides:
“The Council plays an important role in managing the environmental risks associated with flood plains,
erosion, bushfire (a particular risk in our heavily forested region) and salinity. As well, the Council must
act to mitigate risks to reduce the vulnerability of people, businesses and property. In this section, our
risk management strategies are wide-ranging; encouraging strong planning and assessment to
minimize development in high risk areas; managing development to minimize environmental
degradation; ensuring compliance with relevant planning conditions and overlays; and introducing a
range of preventative measures.”
Clause 21.05-2 – Erosion
Objective 1
To ensure that land use and development is directed to locations and carried out in ways that minimise its
vulnerability to the threat of erosion.
Strategy 1.1
Use geotechnical risk assessments as a key aid in evaluating proposals for changes of land use and
development in erosion risk areas.
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Strategy 1.2
Ensure that permit conditions to prevent soil erosion - including for construction of roads in subdivisions - are
appropriately monitored and enforced.
Strategy 1.3
Minimise the impact of development in areas subject to high erosion hazard.
Strategy 1.4
Ensure the design of channels in a subdivision considers channel stability and the potential for erosion.
Clause 21.07 – Built Environment and Heritage provides:
“East Gippsland is renowned for its natural beauty. We will link this to the built environment through
encouraging high standards of design across the Shire, ensuring that developments are in keeping with
the character of the natural landscape and supports the social and economic wellbeing of our many
towns. Where developments may impact on local Indigenous culture, we will always consult with the
relevant Aboriginal communities.”
Clause 21.07-3 – Sustainable Development contains the following objective and strategies:
Objective 1 – To ensure that future development contributes to the achievement of livable, productive
and sustainable communities in East Gippsland.
Strategy 1.1 – Ensure new development and land use applications consider potential positive and
negative social impacts on the community.
Strategy 1.2 – Require proposal for new development, land use, infrastructure and changes in policy
to consider social impact through the preparation of social impact comments and/or assessments as
identified in the East Gippsland Shire Council Social Impact Assessment.
Clause 21.12 – Strategies for Sub-Regions, Towns and Localities provides:
“It will continue to have a strong residential community. Preservation of environmental and landscape
values will be a key priority. It will have an attractive village centre that promotes community
interaction, with extensive pathways linking the village centre to other attractions. The village will be
contained and meet the day to day needs of residents and visitors, but there will remain a reliance on
external sources for higher order goods and services. The buildings in Metung will remain modest in
scale – generally two to three levels. Materials and colours will complement the natural
environment.”
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PROJECT PLANNING RESPONSE
The Planning Policy Framework and the Municipal Planning Strategy provides objectives and strategies for
consideration in planning permit applications. Many of the components of the Framework and Strategy are in
relation to the environmental constraints and potential hazards pertaining to the land, seeking to protect the
environmental qualities of the area, and ensuring the design of the development is appropriate to the location
as well as safeguarding human life and property. This application seeks approval for the development of a
dwelling under the provisions of the Design and Development Overlay and the Erosion Management Overlay.
The proposed dwelling will be suitably setback from the road reserve adjoining the site to the north and all
existing surrounding residential development. The area is within a location that has access to a suitable level
of services and infrastructure and is within proximity to the commercial facilities offered by Metung. Metung
is one of the tourism villages in East Gippsland with a small range of community and commercial facilities. A
full range of community and commercial facilities are located in Lakes Entrance and Bairnsdale.
All works will be undertaken in accordance with standard engineering practices to the satisfaction of the
responsible authority. The development adequately responds to the existing site conditions and will not be
detrimental to the amenity of the surrounding area. Access to and from the site will be via the existing
driveway, however the driveway will be upgraded as per the requirements on the Geotechnical Risk
Assessment waiver. The existing road network is adequate to continue to support the proposed dwelling. The
proposed dwelling will not generate excessive traffic beyond the capacity of Metung Road or the surrounding
road network.
The proposed dwelling will be connected to all services including electricity, water, sewerage,
telecommunications and the existing road network. All stormwater runoff will be directed to the legal point
of discharge to the satisfaction of the responsible authority.
The proposed earthworks will exceed 1 metre in depth as indicated on the development plans. All
earthworks will be undertaken in accordance with standard engineering practices and all preventative
measures will be implemented. No vegetation removal is required to facilitate the proposed dwelling.
The proposed development of a dwelling along with the proposed earthworks in this location is consistent
with the objectives both the Planning Policy Framework and the Municipal Planning Strategy.
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5.3

ZONE AND OVERLAYS:

The site is zoned Low Density Residential Zone and is affected by the following overlays:
-

Design and Development Overlay – Schedule 11 (DDO11)
Erosion Management Overlay (EMO)
Vegetation Protection Overlay – Schedule 3 (VPO3)

The provisions of the Zone and Overlays are addressed below.

Low Density Residential Zone:
The purpose of the Low Density Residential Zone is:
-

To implement the Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework.

-

To provide for low-density residential development on lots which, in the absence of reticulated
sewerage, can treat and retain all wastewater.

An extract of the Low-Density Residential Zone Map is provided below in Figure 3:

Figure 3 - Zoning Map (source –www.vicplan.vic.gov.au)
The proposed development of a dwelling can meet the requirements of Clause 32.03-2 of the Low Density
Residential Zone, therefore a permit is not required under the zone and as such these provisions are not
addressed further.
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Design and Development Overlay:
The purpose of the Design and Development Overlay is:
-

To implement the Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework.

-

To identify areas which are affected by specific requirements relating to the design and built form of
new development.

An extract of the Design and Development Overlay Map is provided below in Figure 4:

Figure 4: Design and Development Overlay Map (source – mapshare.vic.gov.au)
Schedule 11 to the Design and Development Overlay refers to residential development in coastal settlements
and contains the following design objectives:
-

-

To protect and manage the township character of coastal settlements.
To ensure that the height and visual bulk of new development is compatible with the coastal
neighbourhood setting.
To ensure that new development is designed to minimise visual impacts on the natural landscape.
To ensure that new development is visually and physically integrated with the site and surrounding
landscape.
To ensure that new development is sited and designed to be visually unobtrusive through and above
the surrounding tree canopy when viewed from nearby streets, lakes, coastal areas, or other distant
viewpoints.
To protect the vegetated character of the landscape, particularly where it is a dominant visual and
environmental feature.
To ensure that the scale and character of existing development in areas fronting Marine Parade in
Marlo and on the lake frontage at Newlands Arm is preserved and that any new development should
be consistent with the prevailing development form and height to retain the existing character and
view corridors.
To ensure that the subdivision of land within the Newlands Arm Estate is consistent with the Newlands
Arm Estate Restructure Plan, Version 7, March 2017

A permit is not required to construct a building or carry out works other than in the circumstances outlined
below:
-

Building height above 7.5 metres above natural ground level.
Total building footprint greater than 300 square metres.
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The proposed building footprint is greater than 300 square metres and the overall height of the building will
exceed 7.5 metres as such a permit is required under the provisions of the Design and Development Overlay.
The decision guidelines of Clause 43.02-6 and the schedule are addressed in Section 6.1 of this submission.

Erosion Management Overlay:
The purpose of the Erosion Management Overlay is:
-

To implement the Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework.

-

To protect areas prone to erosion, landslip or other land degradation processes, by minimising land
disturbance and inappropriate development.

An extract of the Erosion Management Overlay map is provided below in Figure 5.

Figure 5: Erosion Management Overlay Map (source – mapshare.vic.gov.au)
Under the provisions of the Schedule to the Erosion Management Overlay, a permit is required for excavations
exceeding 1 metre in depth. As such the provisions of the Erosion Management Overlay are addressed in
Section 6.2.
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Vegetation Protection Overlay:
The purpose of the Vegetation Protection Overlay is:
-

To implement the Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework.
To protect areas of significant vegetation.
To ensure that development minimises loss of vegetation.
To preserve existing trees and other vegetation.
To recognise vegetation protection areas as locations of special significance, natural beauty, interest
and importance.
To maintain and enhance habitat and habitat corridors for indigenous fauna.
To encourage the regeneration of native vegetation.

An extract of the Vegetation Protection Overlay Map is provided below in Figure 6:

Figure 6: Vegetation Protection Overlay Map (source – mapshare.vic.gov.au)
Clause 42.02-2 provides a permit is required to remove, destroy or lop any vegetation specified in a schedule
to this overlay. Schedule 3 to the Vegetation Protection Overlay relates to the Nungurner-Metung Vegetation
Protection Area. No vegetation is required to be removed and as such this is not addressed further.

5.4

OTHER PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS

Aboriginal Cultural Heritage
Under the provisions of the Aboriginal Heritage Act 2006 the subject site is recognised as being within an area
of Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Sensitivity. The development of a dwelling and associated earthworks is an
exempt activity and as such a Cultural Heritage Management Plan is not required.
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6.
6.1

PLANNING ASSESSMENT
DECISION GUIDELINES OF THE DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT OVERLAY

Clause 43.02-6 of the East Gippsland Planning Scheme provides, before deciding on an application, in addition
to the decision guidelines in Clause 65, the responsible authority must consider:
The Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Strategy Policy Framework.
The Planning Policy Framework and the Municipal Planning Strategy are addressed throughout this report, in
particular in Sections 5.1 and 5.2. The proposal is considered to be consistent with the objectives and strategies
identified within the State and Local provisions and in particular provides for an appropriate residential
development which has taken into consideration the surrounding land uses and development as well as any
potential environmental risks and hazards.
The proposal is consistent with the low density residential zone objectives and will not be out of character for
the area. The proposal will not result in any negative offsite impacts. The location of the building enables
suitable access and the areas immediately surrounding will continue to be maintained in a neat and tidy
manner. No vegetation removal is required to facilitate the proposed development.
The proposed dwelling on the site will be greater than 300m2 in total and greater than 7.5 metres in height
predominately due to the slope of the land. The design of the building is site responsive. The attached
Geotechnical Risk Assessment waiver contained in Appendix C confirms there is no existing erosion on the site
and using silt fences during the construction phase concludes erosion is unlikely occur.
The proposed dwelling will not be excessive in height or bulk and will not be visually obtrusive.
For the reasons outlined above, the proposal is considered to be consistent with the objectives of the Planning
Policy Framework and the Municipal Planning Strategy.
The design objectives of the relevant schedule to this overlay.
Schedule 11 to the Design and Development Overlay applies to the Residential Development in Coastal
Settlements. The design objectives are outlined in Section 5.3 of this submission and in summary seeks to
ensure that any new development respects the existing township character of the area as well as existing
surrounding land uses and development, conserving and enhancing views and protecting the landscape
qualities of the area.
The proposed dwelling will be located within an existing residential area of Metung that is not highly visible
from the water or any other significant vistas or viewpoints due to the undulating nature of the area and
vegetation surrounding the site. The proposed dwelling is not expected to be out of character for the area and
is not expected to be visually obtrusive. The dwelling will not detrimentally affect the existing streetscape
which in this case contains scattered vegetation and residential dwellings of various styles at varied setbacks,
particularly given the allotment is a battle-axe shaped.
The provisions of any relevant policies and urban design guidelines.
The Metung Urban Design Framework, Meinhardt 2007, provides a basic policy and urban design guidelines
that have been incorporated to the Design and Development Overlay. The relevant components of these
guidelines have been transferred to the Design and Development Overlay and are outlined in Section 5.3 of
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this submission. It is concluded that whilst the framework provides a clear intention in this location to retain
the existing township style development, there is also a need for infill development. This proposal is respectful
of the existing neighbourhood character and the township feel of the area will not be detrimentally affected.
The proposed dwelling is not out of character to other residential development in the neighbourhood.
Whether the bulk, location and appearance of any proposed buildings and works will be in keeping with the
character and appearance of adjacent buildings, the streetscape or the area.
The proposed dwelling will be in an area containing a variety of dwellings and associated facilities at various
heights and setbacks. The proposed dwelling is not expected to be visually obtrusive and will be in keeping
with the existing character and streetscape of the area. The subject site is a battle-axe style allotment which
ensure the dwelling is not a prominent feature when viewed from the street network.
Whether the design, form, layout, proportion and scale of any proposed buildings and works is compatible
with the period, style, form, proportion, and scale of any identified heritage places surrounding the site.
There are no heritage places identified in proximity to the site that would be impacted by the proposal.
Whether any proposed landscaping or removal of vegetation will be in keeping with the character and
appearance of adjacent buildings, the streetscape of the area.
This application does not require the removal vegetation. Landscaping works have commenced with trees
lining the boundaries of the site. A formal landscaping plan has not been prepared and is not considered
necessary given the existing vegetation on the site. Other developed land and existing vegetation will ensure
the visual amenity when viewed from the water will not be detrimentally affected. The suitable setback will
ensure the development is in keeping with the character and appearance of adjacent buildings and the
streetscape of the area.
The layout and appearance of areas set aside for car parking, access and egress, loading and unloading and
the location of any proposed off-street car parking.
There is an existing access driveway directly from Metung Road. The Geotechnical Risk Assessment waiver
provides the driveway must be upgraded with appropriate drainage and pavement. The access driveway and
surrounding area will be maintained in a neat and tidy manner consistent with other dwellings in the locality.
Whether subdivision will result in development which is not in keeping with the character and appearance
of adjacent buildings, the streetscape or the area.
This application is not seeking subdivision and as such this is not considered relevant to the proposal.
Any other matters specified in a schedule to this overlay.
The following are the decision guidelines identified in the schedule to the overlay.
The design objectives of this schedule.
The design objectives of the Schedule seek to protect and manage the township character of coastal
settlements and to ensure that development is designed to be compatible with the existing development in
the locality. This schedule outlines a number of design objectives which include ensuring that new
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development is designed to minimise visual impacts on the natural landscape and to ensure that new
development is visually and physically integrated with the site and surrounding landscape.
The proposed dwelling will be set at a similar height to other surrounding dwellings. The dwelling is likely to
be only slightly visible from waterways east of the Metung township. The proposed dwelling is not expected
to appear as a prominent feature of the area given the vegetation and undulating nature of surrounding the
site.
The proposal has adequately considered the design objectives for the area.
The vision statements, objectives and strategies at Clause 21.06-2, Strategies for Sub-regions, Towns and
Localities (Lakes and Coastal).
The vision statements, objectives and strategies for Metung have been addressed in Section 5.2 of this
submission. The proposal is considered to be supportive of the residential objectives for Metung and in this
area particularly by supporting existing residential development that is respectful of the existing style of
residential development in the locality.
Any relevant siting and design guidelines prepared by the Victorian Coastal Council or the Gippsland Coastal
Board.
There are no additional guidelines that are considered to be specifically relevant to the site, other than the
Urban Design Framework as previously addressed.
Any design guidelines established for the site through covenants, Section 173 Agreements or similar
statutory mechanisms.
The subject site is not affected by a restrictive covenant, agreement or similar statutory mechanisms.
The extent of any vegetation to be cleared and the impact of that clearance on the landscape setting of the
locality.
This application is not seeking to remove any vegetation.
The need for and purpose of proposed vegetation removal.
This application is not seeking to remove any vegetation.
Whether the buildings and works are sited and designed to avoid impacts from retained vegetation.
The design and layout of the proposed dwelling will ensure suitable setbacks from any remaining vegetation
surrounding the site. It is not expected that the proposed dwelling will have any detrimental impact on any
remaining vegetation in the immediate area.
Whether the proposal is well integrated with the landscape through the planting of new and replacement
indigenous or native trees and understory.
Given the size of the subject site, surrounding land uses and development the proposed dwelling, extensive
planting of new vegetation would not be considered practical or suitable. The vegetation surrounding the
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proposed dwelling will ensure the proposal integrates with the landscape. The area surrounding the dwelling
will be maintained to a high standard consistent with surrounding dwellings.
Whether the form, design and details of the building are compatible with the landscape setting, and the
character of nearby or adjacent buildings.
As provided above, the proposed design of the dwelling is not considered to be excessive in height or bulk and
is compatible with the landscape setting and surrounding development. The proposal is not considered to be
out of character for this area.
Whether the building materials and colour are low-reflective and reduce contrast with the landscape and
distant visibility.
The proposed dwelling will be constructed with a combination of Colorbond cladding and Hebel Power Panel
with render finish and roofing in Trimdek steel roofing. Indicative design of the proposed dwelling is provided
within the elevations contained in Appendix B. All of these materials will be low-reflective paint and are not
expected to be visually obtrusive.
The effect of the bulk, siting and design on any proposed building on the general appearance of the area,
particularly when viewed from adjacent waterways, beaches, tourist routes or viewpoints.
The subject site is not prominently visible from the waterways adjoining Metung. The dwelling is not expected
to be visually obtrusive or out of character for the area. The proposed building materials will be low-reflective
and as such is not expected to detrimentally affect the visual aesthetics of the area. The proposed dwelling
will not be unsightly or visually obtrusive, rather will provide for complementary development within the
existing area. The vegetation surrounding the site will continue to provide screening.
Whether the roof form of the building sits generally below the prevailing tree canopy.
Given the undulating nature of the site, the roof form will be below the prevailing tree canopy of the
vegetation to the west of the site, however may be below the prevailing tree canopy of the vegetation on the
site and to the east. The roof is flat and not expected to protrude from the landscape.
Whether opportunities exist to avoid a building being visually obtrusive by the use of alternative building
designs, including split level and staggered building forms that follow the natural slope of the land and
reduce the need for site excavation and filling.
The proposed dwelling has been designed to respond to the existing site conditions and to minimise the extent
of earthworks required. The proposed dwelling is not considered to be visually obtrusive particularly given the
constraints of the land and the design being site responsive and a low reflective colour.
Whether, in locations adjacent to the coast, the coastal reserve, or the foreshore reserve, the building
demonstrates a high standard of ‘light weight’ contemporary design (i.e. avoiding predominantly heavy
masonry construction, utilising a mix of visually lighter building materials, and using elements such as timber
decks and balconies etc.), and is well screened from the water and beach areas.
The subject site and proposed development is located in proximity to Lake King and the waterways
surrounding Metung. The subject site is separated by existing development and vegetated areas as shown in
the ariel photographs within this submission and as such is unlikely to have a detrimental impact to the
waterways. The dwelling will be appropriately screened from the waterways and is not considered to be of an
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obtrusive design or scale. The proposed design of the dwelling is similar to others in Metung and is not
considered to be out of character for this area.
The impact of any new development on adjoining public land.
The subject site is adjoining a road reserve being Metung Road along the northern boundary. The
development will not have any negative offsite impacts, and therefore is not expected to detrimentally
affect any public land. The proposal is not likely to impact the use or function of the adjoining road reserve
to be used for vehicular movements to the surrounding areas.

6.2 DECISION GUIDELINES OF THE EROSION MANAGEMENT OVERLAY:
Before deciding on an application to use or subdivide land, construct a building or construct or carry out works,
in addition to the decision guidelines of clause 65, the responsible authority must consider, as appropriate:
The Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework.
The Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework recognise the need to facilitate
sustainable development that respects our natural environment and adequately responds to potential threats
and hazards.
The subject site and proposed development is within an area identified as being suitable for this style of
development providing the environmental constraints and any potential hazards are adequately addressed.
Access to the site is existing and will be upgraded to the satisfaction of the responsible authority.
No vegetation removal is required to facilitate the proposed development. The proposed development has
adequately addressed any potential erosion hazard by designing and locating the dwelling to meet the
constraints of the site and thus reducing the extent of excavations and earthworks required.
The earthworks associated with a dwelling will be greater than 1 metre in depth. The area where the
excavations are to be undertaken will be appropriately stabilised to ensure no erosion occurs. A Geotechnical
Risk Assessment waiver by a suitably qualified engineer has been provided as part of this submission and is
contained in Appendix C.
The proposed development is not expected to detrimentally affect the amenity of the area and the potential
erosion risk can be reduced to an acceptable level.
The proposal has adequately addressed the potential erosion concerns identified on the site and no vegetation
removal is required.
Regional Catchment Strategy (Catchment and Land Protection Act 1994).
The East Gippsland Regional Catchment Strategy 2013-2019 is applicable to this area and is a planning
framework that sets strategic direction and broad priorities in relation to maintaining and using our regions
assets. This document is currently under review and the East Gippsland Regional Catchment Strategy 20212027 is out for public comment.
The subject site is within the Gippsland Lakes and Hinterland area. This area is recognised as the most modified
part of the East Gippsland region and is the centre of development and tourism. The subject site and proposed
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development are within an area identified as suitable for this type of development that will not negatively
impact on any of our waterways or regions natural assets.
The proposed development has been designed to respond to the current site conditions with respect to any
potential environmental implications. A Geotechnical Risk Assessment waiver is provided in Appendix C that
concluded the proposal can reduce the erosion risks to an acceptable level.
There is no vegetation on the site that requires removal to facilitate the development. Engineering advice has
been obtained for the drainage and construction standards for the development.
Environmental Guidelines for Major Construction Sites, Environment Protection Authority, February 1996.
This publication seeks to implement environmental protection at project planning stage, for major
developments such as highways, freeways and major roads. This development is not considered to be of a
scale that would trigger the need for an Environmental Effects Statement or an Environmental Management
Plan to be prepared.
Construction Techniques for Sediment Pollution Control, Environment Protection Authority, May 1991.
This Environment Protection Authority publication identifies that with careful planning, erosion and sediment
control can result in onsite advantages in addition to protecting the environment. As previously provided, all
earthworks, erosion and sediment control will be undertaken in accordance with the Environment Protection
Authority guidelines and best practice measures.
Control of Erosion on Construction Sites, Soil Conservation Authority.
This document identifies that there are many benefits of planning and carrying out erosion control works. The
development plans for the proposed earthworks associated with the dwelling include details of proposed
erosion and sediment control practices to be implemented during the construction phase. As a minimum,
these practices will be in accordance with standard Environment Protection Authorities requirements.
Your Dam, an Asset or Liability, Department of Conservation and Natural Resources.
The site does not contain any dams or waterways in proximity to the proposed location of the dwelling.
Any proposed measures to manage concentrated runoff and site drainage.
All stormwater runoff from the proposed building will be directed to the legal point of discharge to the
satisfaction of the responsible authority.
Any proposed measures to minimise the extent of soil disturbance.
The proposed dwelling has been located to minimise the extent of earthworks, however the earthworks
associated with the dwelling will be greater than 1 metre in depth. The design of the dwelling, silt fences and
battering of the disturbed area will reduce the potential of any erosion or sedimentation.
The proposed dwelling will be constructed on both a concrete slab and stumps to further reduce the extent
of earthworks required.
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Whether the removal of vegetation will increase the possibility of erosion, the susceptibility to landslip or
other land degradation processes, and whether such removal is consistent with sustainable land
management.
No vegetation removal is required to facilitate the proposed development.
The need to stabilise disturbed areas by engineering works or revegetation.
The proposal includes retaining walls that have been designed by a suitably qualified engineer and will be
appropriate to act as stabilisation around the development. Revegetation is not considered an appropriate
response in this instance.
Whether the land is capable of providing a building envelope which is not subject to high or severe erosion
concern.
There is currently no evidence of erosion on the subject site or within the area of the proposed dwelling and
earthworks.
Whether buildings or works are likely to cause erosion or landslip.
There is currently no evidence of any erosion on the subject site or surrounding land. Given the earthworks
will be undertaken in an appropriate manner, it is unlikely that the proposal will cause any erosion or landslip.
All works will be undertaken in accordance with standard engineering practices to prevent any erosion or
landslip.
Whether access and servicing of the site or building envelope is likely to result in erosion or landslip.
Access to the site will be upgraded to the satisfaction of the responsible authority. Standard engineering
practices will be implemented to ensure there is no erosion or landslip as a result.
Land Capability Report (if prepared) as developed by the Department of Environment, Land, Water and
Planning.
No Land Capability Report has been prepared by DELWP for the subject site or surrounding land.
The need to remove, destroy or lop vegetation to create defendable space to reduce the risk of bushfire to
life and property.
No vegetation removal is required to facilitate the development of the proposed dwelling. The subject site is
not covered by the Bushfire Management Overlay.
Any technical information or reports required to be provided by a schedule to this overlay.
The schedule to the Erosion Management Overlay, provides that a Geotechnical Risk Assessment or waiver is
required. The Geotechnical Risk Assessment waiver is contained in Appendix C. This letter concludes there is
unlikely to be an erosion hazard on the subject site.
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Any other matters specified in a schedule to this overlay.
The risk to life, property, and community infrastructure from geotechnical hazard.
The Geotechnical Risk Assessment waiver provided by Chris O’Brian and Company in Appendix C provides,
that the potential erosion risk is low, there is no evidence of soil erosion or landslip, and the natural soils of
the site will have adequate strength and stability for the footings and panels.
The recommendations of any geotechnical risk assessment and application document.
The Geotechnical Risk Assessment waiver as contained in Appendix C determines that the risk of landslip or
erosion is low, and recommends all drainage be directed to the legal point of discharge.
The recommendation of any independent review of the geotechnical risk assessment and application
documentation.
It is expected that an independent review of the geotechnical investigation would be undertaken by the
appropriate officer of the East Gippsland Shire Council as part of the processing and consideration of the
planning permit application.
The need for any ongoing geotechnical risk management measures.
Given the low erosion risk associated with the site, no further ongoing investigation or assessment is
considered necessary at this time.

6.3

DECISION GUIDELINES OF CLAUSE 65:

Before deciding on an application or approval of a plan, the responsible authority must consider, as
appropriate:
The matters set out in Section 60 of the Act.
These are the matters which must be considered by the responsible authority.
The Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework.
The Planning Policy Framework and the Municipal Planning Strategy are addressed throughout this report, in
particular in Sections 5.1 and 5.2. The proposal is considered to be consistent with the objectives and strategies
identified within the State and Local provisions and in particular provides for an appropriate residential
development which has taken into consideration the surrounding land uses and development as well as any
potential environmental risks and hazards.
The proposal is consistent with the low density residential zone objectives and will not be out of character for
the area. The proposal will not result in any negative offsite impacts. The location of the building enables
suitable access and the areas immediately surrounding will continue to be maintained in a neat and tidy
manner. No vegetation removal is required to facilitate the proposed development.
The proposed dwelling on the site will be greater than 300m2 and greater than 7.5 metres in height. The land
is relatively steep and there is no evidence of any erosion on the site or surrounding land.
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The proposed dwelling will not be excessive in height or bulk and will not be visually obtrusive. Rather the
proposed dwelling has been designed to respond to the steep nature of the area by creating a double story
dwelling that contains a ground floor and lower ground floor.
For the reasons outlined above, the proposal is considered to be consistent with the objectives of the Planning
Policy Framework and the Municipal Planning Strategy.
The purpose of the zone, overlay or other provision.
The land is zoned low density residential zone which seeks to encourage residential development that respects
the neighbourhood character of the area whilst providing for a diversity of housing types.
The site is affected by the Design and Development Overlay, Vegetation Protection Overlay and Erosion
Management Overlay. The requirements of these overlays have been addressed throughout this submission
and it is concluded that the proposed dwelling in this location will not result in any detrimental impact to the
character of the area and will not increase the potential erosion risk.
The proposed development is considered to be consistent with the objectives of the zone.
Any matter required to be considered in the zone, overlay or other provision.
This submission addresses all elements relevant to the proposal as identified in the East Gippsland Planning
Scheme including the zone, overlays and Aboriginal Cultural Heritage provisions. These provisions are all
addressed above, and the proposed development is considered to adequately respond and address the
requirements as relevant.
The proposal will result in appropriate residential development that is complementary to the existing
development in the locality.
The orderly planning of the area.
This application seeks approval for the development of a dwelling with excavations exceeding 1 metre in
depth, a total building area greater than 300m2 and a height greater than 7.5 metres within an existing
residential area. The proposed development will not be out of character for the area and is not expected to
detrimentally affect the amenity of the area. This application is similar to many others issued by the East
Gippsland Shire Council and approval therein is considered to represent orderly and consistent planning of the
area.
The effect on the amenity of the area.
The proposal is not considered likely to result in a negative effect to the amenity of the area. The proposed
development is not expected to be visually obtrusive, and the existing streetscape will not be detrimentally
affected. The proposed setbacks are considered suitable for the location in context to the surrounding
residential development.
The proximity of the land to any public land.
The subject site adjoins a road reserve along the northern boundary. The proposed development is not
expected to detrimentally affect any of the surrounding public land.
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Factors likely to cause or contribute to land degradation, salinity or reduce water quality.
The subject site is relatively steep and there is no evidence of any existing land degradation. All preventative
measures will be implemented to minimise any land degradation, salinity or reduce water quality.
Whether the proposed development is designed to maintain or improve the quality of stormwater within
and exiting the site.
All stormwater runoff from the proposed building and works will be directed to the legal point of discharge to
the satisfaction of the responsible authority.
The extent and character of native vegetation and the likelihood of its destruction.
This application is not seeking to remove any vegetation.
Whether native vegetation is to be or can be protected, planted or allowed to regenerate.
Planting new vegetation is not considered appropriate other than standard landscape gardens.
The degree of flood, erosion or fire hazard associated with the location of the land and the use, development
or management of the land so as to minimise any such hazard.
The subject site is affected by an Erosion Management Overlay. All earthworks will be kept to a minimum and
all preventative measures will be implemented. All works will be undertaken in accordance with standard
engineering practices to the satisfaction of the responsible authority.
The site is not identified as being susceptible to flooding or bushfire.

7.

CONCLUSION

This submission is in support of a planning permit application for the development of a dwelling at 654 Metung
Road, Metung.
The relevant provisions of the East Gippsland Planning Scheme have been addressed within this submission.
The proposed development is appropriate in this location and has adequately responded to any potential
hazards identified.
It is requested that a planning permit be granted for this development.

Development Solutions Victoria
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DESIGN:

PROPOSED RESIDENCE
STAGED PLAN:

JOB ADDRESS:

LOT 2, 654 METUNG RD
METUNG, VIC 3904

PRELIMINARY
CLIENT:

JKM RURAL PROPERTIES

S.P:

ISSUE:

H

PS518797
SCALE:

1 : 100 @ A2
USE FIGURED DIMENSIONS AT ALL TIMES. REFER ANY
ENQUIRES TO BUILDING CONTRACTOR. ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE
VERIFIED ON SITE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. ALL WORK TO
COMPLY WITH LOCAL AUTHORITY REGULATIONS.

REV

DATE

A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H

16.12.21
15.02.22
24.02.22
04.03.22
15.03.22
18.03.22
07.04.22
14.04.22

DESCRIPTION
PRELIMINARY DESIGN
CLIENT CHANGES
DRIVEWAY
CONTOUR SURVEY AND CLADDINGS
CLIENT CHANGES
HEBEL CLADDING ADDED
ROOF PITCH
GLAZING

DRAWN CHECKED
JMW
JMW
JMW
JMW
JMW
JMW
JMW
JMW

KR
KR
KR
KR
KR
KR
KR
KR

PRELIM - NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

W

Ground Floor Plan

N
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27225

3968 PACIFIC HIGHWAY
LOGANHOLME, QLD 4129

DWG No:

LAND AREA:

Phone: +61 73806 5100
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QBCC: 1511 1256
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LIFT AS AN ALTERNATIVE TO
STAIRCASE. CLIENT TO CONFIRM.
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1 : 100

DESIGN:

PROPOSED RESIDENCE
STAGED PLAN:

JOB ADDRESS:

LOT 2, 654 METUNG RD
METUNG, VIC 3904

PRELIMINARY
CLIENT:

JKM RURAL PROPERTIES

S.P:

ISSUE:

H

PS518797
SCALE:

1 : 100 @ A2
USE FIGURED DIMENSIONS AT ALL TIMES. REFER ANY
ENQUIRES TO BUILDING CONTRACTOR. ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE
VERIFIED ON SITE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. ALL WORK TO
COMPLY WITH LOCAL AUTHORITY REGULATIONS.
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DESCRIPTION
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N

S

E

1

3968 PACIFIC HIGHWAY
LOGANHOLME, QLD 4129

DWG No:

LAND AREA:

Phone: +61 73806 5100
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QBCC: 1511 1256
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LEGEND
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Hpr
Tbs

Concrete Masonry
Hebel Power Panel, Render Finish
Hardwood Timber Batten Screen

NATURAL GROUND LINE +
10m AT HIGHEST POINT
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Cm
Hpr

2015

Ground Floor
55.200 SFL

375

4440

3040

Hpr

Lower Floor
51.785 SFL
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NATURAL GROUND LINE +
10m AT HIGHEST POINT

NORTH ELEVATION
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PROVIDE FUTURE PROVISIONS FOR
LIFT AS AN ALTERNATIVE TO
STAIRCASE. CLIENT TO CONFIRM.
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Elevations - North & East
DESIGN:

PROPOSED RESIDENCE
STAGED PLAN:

EAST ELEVATION
1 : 100

JOB ADDRESS:

LOT 2, 654 METUNG RD
METUNG, VIC 3904

PRELIMINARY
CLIENT:

JKM RURAL PROPERTIES

S.P:

ISSUE:
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PS518797
SCALE:

1 : 100 @ A2
USE FIGURED DIMENSIONS AT ALL TIMES. REFER ANY
ENQUIRES TO BUILDING CONTRACTOR. ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE
VERIFIED ON SITE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. ALL WORK TO
COMPLY WITH LOCAL AUTHORITY REGULATIONS.
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Elevations - South & West
DESIGN:

PROPOSED RESIDENCE
STAGED PLAN:

JOB ADDRESS:

LOT 2, 654 METUNG RD
METUNG, VIC 3904
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JKM RURAL PROPERTIES

S.P:
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SCALE:

1 : 100 @ A2
USE FIGURED DIMENSIONS AT ALL TIMES. REFER ANY
ENQUIRES TO BUILDING CONTRACTOR. ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE
VERIFIED ON SITE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. ALL WORK TO
COMPLY WITH LOCAL AUTHORITY REGULATIONS.
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DESCRIPTION
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3968 PACIFIC HIGHWAY
LOGANHOLME, QLD 4129

DWG No:

LAND AREA:

Phone: +61 73806 5100
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5591m²

QBCC: 1511 1256

Concrete Masonry
Hebel Power Panel, Render Finish
Hardwood Timber Batten Screen
Trimdek Steel Roofing Sheeting

